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JEFFERSON SMURFIT CORPORATION & CONTAINER CORPORATION OF AMERICA Wood'ands DiViSion

P.O. BOX 457

1200 FRANKLIN STREET
FERNANDINA BEACH. FL 32034
TELEPHONE: 904/261-5551

March 21, 1994

Nassau County

Board of County Commissioners
P. O. Box 1010

Fernandina Beach, FL 32034

Re: Container Corporation of America
Nassau County Land Exchange

Gentlemen:

Attached are the following documents:

1. Fully executed Letter of Intent between Nassau County and Container Corporation
of America.
2. Entry Permit executed by Container Corporation of America allowing Nassau

County access to the 10 acres which they will receive in the land exchange.

Please complete the execution of the Entry Permit and return a copy to me at the above
address.

If you have any questions please contact me.

: Sincerely,
i JSC/CCA WOODLANDS
1 W. Steven Smith

Land Services Manager

WSS:wss
Attachment
cc: M. Conkin
J. Kauffman RO @




Jim B. Higginbotham  Dist. No. 1 Femandina Beach
NASSAU COUNTY John A. Crawford Dist. No. 2 Femandina Beach
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS Tom Branan Dist. No. 3 Yulee
P.O.Box 1010 James E. Testone Dist. No. 4 Hilliard

Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034 Jimmy L. Higginbotham Dist. No. 5 Callahan

T.J. "Jerry" GREESON
Ex-Officio Clerk

March 14, 1994 MICHAEL S. MULLIN
County Attomey
Container Corporation of America
Woodlands Division
John E. Davis, General Manager

RE: Letter of Intent
Dear Mr. Davis:

The Nassau County Board of County Commissioners herewith provides to Container Corporation
of America a response about the proposed exchange of lands between our respective bodies.
Nassau County and Container Corporation of America understand and agree that a more
complete and legally binding agreement is required. This letter is provided to you for purposes
of narrowing issues and to present to our various managements as part of the respective approval
processes. With the above proviso, Nassau County’s intentions with respect to the proposal are:

1. The intention of the parties would be to execute an agreement that would qualify
under IRS rules as a 1031 "like-kind" exchange.

2. Any final agreement executed by the parties would be subject to the approval of
CCA’s senior management and further would require the partial release from the
existing mortgage to secure debt currently affecting the certain CCA property.

3. Nassau County would propose to exchange an equal value of timberland located
in Nassau County, Florida (currently estimated to be approximately 10 acres,
Exhibit "A" attached) for 10 acres more or less in Nassau County, Florida,
owned by CCA (Exhibit "B" attached). Each party will provide a title update
indicating the condition of the title to its respective property, including any
outstanding lien or encumbrances of record. Each party will make available
background information in the form of maps, aerial photographs, block maps,
existing abstracts, and similar supporting documentation. These records will be
examined and considered acceptable prior to and as a condition of any closing.
CCA suggests this process begin immediately so that title issues can be resolved
prior to the execution of any agreement.

(904) 225-9021 Board Room; 261-6127, 879-1029, 355-6275

An Affirmative Action/ Equal Opportunity Employer



Mr. John E. Davis, General Manager
March 14, 1994

Page 2

Each party will assign any outstanding hunting, grazing or similar leases or
provide a representation in the agreement that no such licenses or other
agreements exist which have not been disclosed. Copies of existing leases or
permits will be provided for review by February 15, 1994 and prior to any
execution of the agreement.

CCA agrees that CCA will grant Nassau County a right of entry permit to enter
upon and remove the timber, prior to closing, from the 10 acres owned by CCA
which will be conveyed to Nassau County in this land exchange, provided that
Nassau County notifies CCA of its intention to remove the timber in writing. If
Nassau County removes the timber and then defaults under the terms of this
agreement or any other agreement with CCA concerning this exchange of lands,
Nassau County agrees to pay CCA Five Thousand One Hundred Seventy Nine
Dollars ($5,179.00), the full value of the merchantable and non-merchantable
timber located on the 10 acre parcel.

Ad Valorem taxes shall be prorated as of the date of closing. Each party will
warrant and represent to the other that no broker or finder fees are applicable to

the proposed transaction.

Each party will represent and warrant to the other that to the best of its
knowledge that there has been no release of any environmental contaminant on,
under or over the property being exchanged which requires some remediation of
the property, nor has there been any storage, manufacture or disposal of
hazardous or toxic materials. Any breach of this provision shall result in
immediate termination of this Letter of Intent or subsequent Land Exchange
Agreement.

Each party will identify immediately any cutting agreements, outstanding mineral
leases or like agreements, affecting that party’s property and provide copies of
any such agreements for review prior to the execution of any agreement. Any
agreement affecting prospectively the property to be received must be approved
in writing and be assigned to the party receiving the property at closing.

Risk of loss shall remain with the owner of the property prior to closing. Any
casualty loss materially affecting the value of the property to be received shall be
a condition requiring the review of the party to receive the property and written
acceptance of the property as affected by the casualty loss shall be a condition to
the exchange and closing of the transaction.




Mr. John E. Davis, General Manager
March 14, 1994
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10. Any "boot" determined to exist shall be agreed upon by the parties and
incorporated in the written agreement.
11. Closing shall be at a time and location acceptable to both parties.
12. Each party will verify that there is access to the property to be exchanged from
a public road.
13. Title will be conveyed by Limited Warranty Deed free and clear of all liens,

encumbrances, judgements or impairments, including any pending legal action.
CCA will provide in the agreement that the lands it conveys will be released from
the existing deed to secure debt, prior to closing.

CONZZDR CORPORATION OF AMERICA
ﬂ £, 2,

hn E. Davis
General Manager
Woodlands Division

Its: %f?ﬁo Clerk

Approved as to form by the

Nassau County Attorney

/ MICHAEL’ S. MIALIN 7



Approximate location shown in red below for 10 acres more or less to be conveyed

EXHIBIT "A"

to Container Corporation of America by Nassau County.

. - sEE PAGE 38,39
. Twp3 N -RNG25E _
| - Jap 27
--= s Ly §
W . ‘ A ©
4 v
MN SAULS
N 90
(L] 23(KELLY R & 140
< KENNETH &
[v4 _ RCHARD
! WALKER
; 200 6
4 | 50 5 4
JOWN SAULS 448
N 15 KELLY JR., KENNETH &
KELLY JR.8 336 RICHARD WALKER
QA |‘achano h————— CONTAINER CORP
-3 WALKER 33
-
a10
\=ad 196.4
) <
CLAYTON & 90 ™ 195 CONTAINER CORP. 6317
JEANETTE A ,
BELL <
1ne N 1
ELSIE 5.7
HERNBON
80
4 (o]
. KELLY JR.
SLAYTON & KENMETH, BOARD OF PUBLIC P
sLLL RICHARD 1 INSTRUCTION CONTAINER P
WALKER ys CORP )
. BOARD av . \w
v 120. oF g 389.2 Ve -
PUBLIC oyl 4
INSTR . b —_
20 4 mBps
c. 8. - ) . R
T A= o e e NG N
Cleul o lise — NURA o FH JEWEL!
- 1ze8 S K 3 L
I sono of PueLic g 0" oMARIA 3 38 ONAS
alse . INSTR Ggre 7 2 ‘s
4. 4 p R &Y _DENNS €6
* o EOWARD v #o 6 , 3° [
z0[= . ¢ X 2 weL- L]
1. g owoio.r sALL 160 1M\, .#0 283 N Sknia s f5¢
o * 2e|s BELL ot 17 A CUNTAINER R — =2
N e 2|8 SORP SEelw ° Ce
ol s v Nussjos sl =t At g B _:u L6
1 o 84,
Sy Llsel E « T 121A s alhaus N mm o e o W
w a2 W LH .W_me o L.y 8 wal 2 <] - P 3
% 3 & a5 z
g X wjzg »| \ Y3 FE )
M A N a8 N ; AN 79~ oo
. e
w ' CALLANAN NTS. o JOnN w.c. 38 ) 38 LI Nds
w Imiorgw \ Py - ARNOLD F. N JONES wanseLs| 135 3 NJNE
A e sarvin \) CLINTON] o a D d G
_ no Le s 8 V. £oNA | HIBUINBOTHAM ry
HieeIN = \\ P A el B Y ry JUNES Ble | JEwe-L THOMAS |8 A
BOTHAM \' 1 To0o (38
MR 2 Le D wa N et i} ._n(m.rw
W " L}
S ATIENY ana V 1o Jf 0.7 48 ELARKSON 4 4 ™o
! 3\ [anrvormms 33 0.
8.4 1. | lmay o iy e ® ”
" 0 0 3 » P a9
ME OOMBOT™ - oow..;t. 4 ~ A _Z\# .
T et 127 SHIRLLY b7 A 22\ P
40 Ww.80.P 1,10 . H100 INBOTHAM % ﬂ....«w oW
0N X 5 . A > ﬁ .w @ N— '
L 2, g\ - ey
4 . 4 ACHESON " % 2\ B\ 22
DYT TN, Y AVPAEY
a8 57 £\ CONTAINER  CORP.
NG.L . .8 o S 3 >
10 A ; &S e \\® GUNSUELA 438
s 15. et 87 L o IRVIN
e & SROVE 1 % 47
o » &, ” T\\FaRw AR SR B N JAMES L.
L4 N . ! <
i : 3. f:g 2 RS \\C /racuro | Wiz |2 & TERRELL
3% D33 N TS 22 |ryl oe .
132 |10 B8.0F, ? ONVEY PrTaany ;3] P = P21
[ 0y % 38 ) o 3 "2 els |52
; H 4
DAISY 3.6 7, 74 0 Sk 45 M
MAGISCN et i\ 52 ag 13 ¥ He 1 - 69%
ot PAANOILS 8 1 ?&f\ ¢ SHADY GROVES
o Goemsen NECH N - 1| oamy rarms | CONTAINER
|—==—% s aannlblll L &
<>y w08/ [V o
- .L.YW 4 JANES .
3 <3 38° T |o ,Nﬂm..am_...
= 7. pae’ &) N - | <] | o 42
108 s 3
N
30 A% AR Bl
f lor v 3 s
H
_ LAHA £
CALLAHAN reu
o Tt
L TIMBER CO FALANA oe.
W
i)
- a4
»
. CIk B
w qur $ULS .
% A g RELL oy {amamia ([ WILTON |, 8 g
< 4 ¢ (v LYRN A ”
[0) X o 15 X7 LA ouw & B ss |LoURILLAjONES -
2 G pELL O STUKES




EXHIBIT "B"

A tract of land lying in Section 35, Township 2 North, Range 24 East, Nassau County, Florida
more particularly described as follows: Begin at the Northwest corner of Section 35 and run
North 89°19°25" East along the northerly line of said section a distance of 1604.25 feet to the
POINT OF BEGINNING. From the POINT OF BEGINNING run South 0°30°35" East a
distance of 632.60 feet; thence run North 88°57°40" East a distance of 660.0 feet; thence run
North 0°30°35" West a distance of 632.60 feet; thence run South 89°19°25" West a distance of
660.0 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING. The portion of land thus described contains 10.0
acres more or less.



g JSC/CCA

JEFFERSON SMURFIT CORPORATION & CONTAINER CORPORATION OF AMERICA WOOdlandS DiViSion

P.O. BOX 457
1200 FRANKLIN STREET
FERNANDINA BEACH. FL 32034

March 21, 1994 TELEPHONE: 904/261-5551

Nassau County Commissioners
County Courthouse
Fernandina Beach, FL 32034

Attention: John Crawford
Gentlemen:

Upon acceptance by you, this 1letter will evidence Container
Corporation of America's (hereinafter "CCA") consent to you, your
employees, servants, agents, contractors and guests, (hereinafter
"Licensee") entering upon portions of CCA's McRae Tract (CCA Block
1134), during the period March 15, 1994 through May 31, 1994 for
the purpose of conducting any inspection, investigation, survey or
construction incident to proposed acquisition of said property.

The lands subject to this right of entry permit are more fully
described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof for
all purposes.

This permit is subject to the following:

1. CCA's Area Manager, Jerry Spillers, telephone number (904)
879-1650, shall be advised of Licensee's entry onto the property.

2. Licensee hereby agrees to enter the subject lands at its own
risk and that in the exercise of the rights and privileges herein
granted, it shall not in any manner unreasonably interfere with the
otherwise absolute and unrestricted right of CCA, its agents,
servants, employees, contractors, successors and assigns to the
full use and enjoyment of said lands; nor shall it assign or in any
manner transfer the rights and privileges granted hereunder.

3. You agree that in consideration of the rights herein granted,
your entry upon said lands will be at your own risk and the
undersigned will not be responsible to you, your agents, servants,
employees, contractors, licensees or guests, or to any person
claiming through you for injury, loss or damage, whether to person,
including death at any time arising therefrom, or property,
suffered by you or any such person upon said lands from any cause
whatever. You agree that you will be responsible for and pay for
any and all damages to the property of Container Corporation of
America occurring as a direct or indirect result of or in any way
connected with the exercise of the rights granted hereunder.
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EXHIBIT "A"

A tract of land lying in Section 35, Township 2 North, Range 24 East, Nassau County,
Florida more particularly described as follows: Begin at the Northwest corner of Section
35 and run North 89°19°25" East along the northerly line of said section a distance of
1604.25 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING. From the POINT OF BEGINNING run
South 0°30°35" East a distance of 632.60 feet; thence run North 88°57°40" East a distance of
660.0 feet; thence run North 0°30’35" West a distance of 632.60 feet; thence run South
89°19°25" West a distance of 660.0 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING. The portion of
land thus described contains 10.0 acres more or less.



